
SANTA FE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
AMENDMENT No. 3

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF THE SOUTHWEST, P.A. 

(Employee Medical Services - 2021) 

This AMENDMENT No. 3 (the “Amendment”) to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AGREEMENT, dated November 18, 2021 (the “Agreement”), is made and entered between the 

Santa Fe Solid Waste Management Agency (“Agency”) and Occupational Health Centers of the 

Southwest, P.A. d/b/a Concentra Medical Centers (“Contractor”). The Amendment was effective 

as of the date of approval of the Amendment by the Agency Joint Powers Board on November 16, 

2023.   

RECITALS

Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide employee medical 

services for Agency’s employees (RFP No. 22/18/P). 

Subsequent to the approval and execution of the Amendment by the Agency, Contractor 

accidentally destroyed the Amendment and could not return the Amendment to the Agency. 

Therefore, the parties are re-executing the Amendment. 

Pursuant to Article 19, Amendment of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration, 

the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the Agency and Contractor 

agree as follows:

1. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE

Article 4, Term and Effective Date of the Agreement is amended to extend the term of the

Agreement, so that Article 5 reads in its entirety as follows: 

A. This Agreement shall be effective November 16, 2023, and terminate on November

18, 2024, unless it is terminated sooner pursuant to Article 6 below.

Item #24-0017



Occupational Health Centers of the Southwest Professional Services Agreement – Amendment 3 Page 2

B. Pursuant to the limitations on multi-term contracts for professional services

codified in NMSA 1978 § 13-1-150, this Agreement may not exceed four years, including 

all extensions and renewals.  Subject to that limitation, the Agreement can be renewed 

annually, if agreed upon by the Agency and Contractor.

2. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall

remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have re-executed this AMENDMENT as of the 

dates set forth below.

SANTA FE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY:

________________________      _________________
Michael Garcia Date:
Chairperson, Joint Powers Board

ATTEST:

_______________________
Geralyn Cardenas
Interim Santa Fe City Clerk

CONTRACTOR:
Occupational Health Centers of the Southwest, P.A. 
d/b/a Concentra Medical Centers

________________________ __________________
Robert G. Hassett, D.O., MPH Date
President, Treasurer and
Corporate Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

________________________ __________________
Nancy R. Long Date:
Agency Attorney

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAe0m8opok8Mo2WQkbNeMVsvNGIHWIfRNI






24-0017 Occupational Health Centers of the
Southwest dba Concentra Medical Centers
Final Audit Report 2024-01-22

Created: 2024-01-17

By: Xavier Vigil (xivigil@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAe0m8opok8Mo2WQkbNeMVsvNGIHWIfRNI

"24-0017 Occupational Health Centers of the Southwest dba Co
ncentra Medical Centers" History

Document created by Xavier Vigil (xivigil@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
2024-01-17 - 11:59:32 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@ci.santa-fe.nm.us) for signature
2024-01-17 - 11:59:50 PM GMT

Email viewed by Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
2024-01-22 - 3:50:54 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

Document e-signed by Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
Signature Date: 2024-01-22 - 3:51:05 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Agreement completed.
2024-01-22 - 3:51:05 PM GMT


		2024-02-06T13:41:48-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




